

No. 24-441

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
A.M.B. AND T.G.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KELLY J. MCKNIGHT, PRESIDING JUDGE, CIRCUIT  
COURT OF WISCONSIN, ASHLAND COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

—————  
*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Wisconsin*

—————  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE  
CENTER FOR THE RIGHTS OF ABUSED  
CHILDREN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF PETITIONERS**

—————  
Timothy D. Keller  
CENTER FOR THE RIGHTS  
OF ABUSED CHILDREN  
3900 E. Camelback Rd.,  
Ste. 300  
Phoenix, AZ 85015  
(602) 710-1135  
tim@thecenterforchildren  
.org

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Christine Marsden  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
cneily@cato.org

November 20, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. COURTS APPLY MULTIPLE VERSIONS OF THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST.....	4
II. THE INSUBSTANTIAL TEST APPLIED HERE PRODUCES IRRATIONAL RESULTS BY UPHOLDING A LAW THAT FRUSTRATES ITS ONLY PLAUSIBLE END. ....	8
III. THIS CASE CALLS FOR APPLICATION OF “PLAUSIBLE” RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, NOT “CONCEIVABLE.”.....	11
A. It would be perverse to refer children who are harmed by Wisconsin’s adoption policy to a ballot box they cannot access.....	12
B. Courts should be particularly vigilant about guarding against irrational government policies where the best interests of children are concerned.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 U.S. 673 (2012) .....	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	4, 9
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003) .....	4
<i>Georgina G. v. Terry M. (In re Angel Lace M.)</i> , 516 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 1994) .....	10
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	4
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	13
<i>Moreno v. Dep't of Ag.</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7
<i>U.S. R.R. Retirement Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980) .....	4
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .....	5, 6, 7, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 48.82 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 48.82(1).....	10

**Other Authorities**

- Clark Neily, *One Test, Two Standards: The On-and-Off Role of “Plausibility” in Rational Basis Review*, 4 GEO. J.L.P.P. 199 (2006) ..... 4, 5, 7
- Gerald Gunther, *The Supreme Court, 1971 Term—Foreword: In Search of Evolving Doctrine on a Changing Court: A Model for a Newer Equal Protection*, 86 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1972) ..... 5
- Gideon Kanner, *[Un]equal Justice Under Law: The Invidious Disparate Treatment of American Property Owners in Takings Cases*, 40 Loy. L.A. L. REV. 1065 (2007) ..... 5
- James M. McGoldrick, Jr., *The Rational Basis Test and Why It Is So Irrational: An Eighty-Five Year Retrospective*, 55 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 751 (2018) ..... 4
- LAURENCE H. TRIBE, *AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW* (2d. ed. 1988)..... 5
- Raphael Holoszyc-Pimentel, Note, *Reconciling Rational Basis Review: When Does Rational Basis Bite?*, 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 2070 (2005) ..... 5
- Stanley Coren, *Left-Handedness and Accident-Related Injury Risk*, 79 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1040 (Aug. 1989)..... 9
